proposition by an affirmative vote, or by a failure of a majority of all the members of 
the Board of Aldermen to vote against the same, the proposition is deemed to be 
passed. 

Dated April 20, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor April 27, 1903. 

No. 237. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty-two 

thousand dollars ($32,000) to provide means to pay the expenses of the prepara-
tion of the necessary plans and specifications for the construction of a new 
Municipal Building and an additional Court Building under the jurisdiction of 
the President of the Borough of Brooklyn.

[...]

Brooklyn, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to 
an amount not exceeding thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

In the Board of Aldermen, received March 3, 1903, and referred to the Commit-
tee on Finance; March 24, 1903, by said Committee reported favorably to the Board 
amid laid ever under the rule.

[...]

er New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirty-five hundred dollars 
($3,5oo), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.' 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 21, 5903. 
Approved by the Mayor April 27, 1903. 

No. 240. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 

hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) for the purpose of pro- 
viding means for the construction and equipment of public comfort stations in 
the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding two 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) to provide means for the con-
struction and equipment of public comfort stations in the Borough of Manhattan, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New

[...]

this day to the Board of Aldermen by his Honor the Mayor, the Board of Estimate 
be and hereby is requested, in pursuance of subdivision 8, of section 188, of the 
amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue special 
revenue bonds to the amount of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), the proceeds 
thereof to be applied to the construction of a new fireboat. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 21, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor April 27, 1903. 

No. 243. 
AN ORDINANCE to provide for reducing the width of Parsons avenue, Queens

[...]

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE ERECTION AND COMPLETION OF A 
SOLARIUM AT THE METROPOLITAN HOS-
PITAL, BLACKWELL'S ISLAND. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is—
on Contract No. t, one hundred and twenty-five' 
(125) consecutive working days; and on Con-
tract No. 2, sixty (6o) consecutive working days. 

The security required will be—on Contract No. 
I fifteen thousand dollars ($Ig,000); and on 
Contract No. 2, five thousand dollars ($9,000). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for